CITY COUNCIL MEETING,
THURSDAY, =~ ..
NOVEMBER L6th, 1939,

AGENDA

Hinutesa

- Resolution re accountds
L Report Finance Committee re grant, Red Cross Society,
o Report Finance Commlttee re resigg?gion of Miss Reardon, Assessor's
. Iilce.
Report Laws and Privileges Commlttee re appointment of coal weigher.

I " " re qualifications of Mayor
. ~ and Aldermen., ~
. Report Camp Hill Cemetery Committee re plan of lote.
! Report City Health Board re payment for repalrs to Tuberculosis
C HOSpit&lo . .

I L tenders for removal of garbage,
. Tuberculosls Hospltal,
Report Bolice Committee re tenders for trousers. '
;R@xﬁm Charitiles Ogmmittee re tenders,

it

, | war tax.
| " floors at City Home.,
' ‘ I " repalrs to Superintendent!s residence,

_Q@ferred Business_

14, Notice of motion by Aldermen Lloyd re business area,
Quinpool Road.

Questions by Aldermen.
y Report Comn,on Works and City Engineer re sewer and water
" extension,Rockeliffe 8t.,
o b . " water extension,
Connolly Road. ;
, ! " Preston 8t.expropriation,
y ! " " extension of Bens Bakery,
. » Pepperell Btreet.
y ! ! \ club-house,Seaforth St,
o M " " atreet lighting, .
' “ " sale of land,
Connaught Avenue. ,
' y " payment to Standard
Paving Maritimes Ltd.
o n " final certificate,
' Standard Paving
" Maritimes Ltd.,
k " " payment on crushed
gtone contract, |,
5 y " overhanging slgn,
0 | Sackville Street.
‘ ! " tenders for extension of
' gewer outlet, Hallfax
| Shipyards,
* Report Charities Committee re Superintendent's report,,
« Report City Auditor ro departmental appropriations and
T expenditures. |
’ I tax collections for the month of |
October, 1939. 2




EVENING SESSION

8,00 otclock, 't

Céuncil Chamber,

City Hall,

November 16th, 1939.}

A meeting of the Oity CGouncil was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,xchairman; and
Aldermen Breen, Batson, MacKay, Donovan, Ourran,
Sullivan, Freda, Adams, Lloyd, McDonald, Keshen,
O'Toole, Curtis, Walker, MacDonald and Landry.

P The meeting was called to proceed
wlth business gtanding over and the transactlon of
other business,

The followling named papers were
submitted,

MINUTES

Alderman W. A. MacDonald stated that
on page 233 of the minutes, in the fifth line thereof,
there occurs a typographical error namely, that the
term of office of Alderman Landry reads to terminate
on April 3%0th, 1939, while 1t should read as
terminating on April 30th, 1942,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the minutes be corrected
ag outlined by Alderman MacDonald. Motlon passed.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay.that the minutes of the previous
meeting, as now amended, be approved. Motlon passed,

ACCOUNTS

The following resolution covering
accounts of various commlttees was submitteds

25

i S

R




November 16th, 1939,

RESOLVED that the Councill approve
for payment. the bllls and accounts of expenditures
submitted to thls meetin% by the Committee on
Finance amounting to $8A O4.88; Committee on
Charities amounting to $12,115.48; Gardens Committee
amounting to $1,673.33, Fleming Park amounting to
§192.30; Point Pleasant Park amounting to
31,118, 73; City Prison Committee amounting to
o 084,27; Committee on Firewards amounting to
Qli,405.65 chargeable to Fire Department and $634,34.
chargeable to Fire Alarm; Committee on Works
anounting to $28,445,56; City Health Board amounting
to £7,387.01; Committee on Camp Hill Cemetery .
anounting to $994.76; Library Committee amounting to
8485,01; Police Committee amounting to $10,571.57
under the provisions of Section 315 of the City
Charter.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the resolution be adopted
and the accounts paid. Motion passed,

HOSTEL TO ACCOMMODATE MEN. IN HIS MAJESTY'S SERBICES

Read letter from His Worship the
Mayor as folldws8m
November 16th, 1939,
Members of the Clty Councll,
Dear Aldermeni-

Since the outbreak of war, as you
know, Halifax has had large numbedhs of service men
in 1ts midet, and wlth a contlnuance of war we can
expect a still larger number. A number of our
citizens have been worried over the fact that when
these large numberf of men are granted leave 1ln the
City there is no centfial meeting place which they
can have for recreation or in general 1s there
accommodation where they can obtain confortable
quarters for the night,

C6lonel Webb of the Canadlan Legilon,
British Empire Service League, has been in the City
the past two days making an investigation of the
whole situation and has asked the City, through me,
to contribute up to Fifteen per cent of the cost
of such a hostel as. the Canadian Leglon and 1ts
commlttee max obtain, with a maximum expenditure for
the Oity of $15,000+00, I understand that the .
Provincial Government are prepared to pay Twenty-
five peBcent of the cost, not to exceed $25,600,00,
and apparently it will cost at least $100,000.00 to
put this project into commission., It 1s proposed that
the balance of this sum will be obtalned from the
Federal Government' in Ottawa,

025

“
"
|,
L
1
2
N
;

:
&
v
\
b

s T

A,

o

o —m.
> 2T«




November 16th, 1939,
There ls no doubt but that the
sltuation 1s a serious one and nust be taken care
of, but there may be some question as to whether or

not .1t is a matter solely for the Department of
National Defence and the Dominion Government,

However, prompt action must be taken

and apparently 1f the Clty will contribute as ,
outlined above 1t willl expedite matterse :
Yours truly,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR,

The Mayor called upon the Deputy
Mayor to assume the Chalr whlle he addressed .
Council from the floor of the Council Chamber,

The Mayor stated that the Imperial I

Government recognlizes Hallfax as an important port,

LITAn STy AT T .

‘ with the result that a great number of shlps with

e T

large crews come to Halifax,

At present, the Mayor sald, it is ]

Pt

inmpossible to accommodate all these men and 061;

Webb has requested that the Clty of Halifax make a

—

contribution of 15% towards the cost of a hogtel

>y sy TS TR

to accommodate men in His Majesty's servicese f

The Mayor also stated that he was §

Lttt My

given to understand that the building to be used !
for such a hostel would be vested in a private
agsociation, auch as thé Canadian Legion, from which
the City of Halifax would continue to derive taxes. ;
The Moyor then assumed the Chair. ;

T e e

8,15 P.M., |
: Alderman Kinley arrives and takes

Teir e T — e

his seat in Oouﬁ611.,

~260-

Tues

Tyl

i
g




‘November 16th, 1939,
Alderman Batson stated that 1f there
was to be a canteen in connection with the hostel,

he could not support sane.
Moved by Aldermon MacKay, seconded by i

Alderman Donovan that 5

BE IT RESOLVED upon receipt by His :
Worship the Mayor of the assurance of the Premier ;
and Government of the Province of Nova Scotia that
he and 1t will support legislation to be submitted
by the City at the next session of the Legilslature »
ratifying the action of the City hereln, that the
City do borrow from any bank or fund avallable a sun
of money not to exceed fifteen percent of the cost
of establishing o hoatel for men of His Majesty's
services visiting the City of Hallifax, provided that
such flfteen percent shall not exceed the sum of R
#15,000,00 and to pay the same to the governing body
of such.hostel and the sald sum so borrowed wlth
‘ the interest thereon shall be included in the estimates '
of the City for the civic year 194o-U1, i

Alderman Curran objected to this :

natter being considered at this meeting as he felt

=

it should be submitted as a notice of motion, and

asked for a ruling from the City Solicltor,

=

The Solicitor replied that if there ?
were three or nore objectors the matter could not ;
be dealt with at this meeting.

Alderman ‘Batson, Curran, Curtis and
Freds then objected to the matter being deal?t
with at this peetling.

| Moved in anendment by Alderman Lloyd,
seconded by Alderman Keshen that the questlion of a

hostel for accommodating men in His Majesty's
services be considered at a speclal meeting of the
City Council to be held on Monday, November 20th at
5 PMe Anendment passed.

Alderman Ourran agalinste

26~



November 16th, 1939.

GRANT ~ CANADIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY

Read report of the Filnance Committee

re grant, Canadian Red Cross Socioty;

Commlttee Room, City Hall,
Novenber 15th, 1939.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council,

At o nmeetling of the Finance Committee
held this day, an application from the Nova Scotla
Division of the Canadlan Red Cross Soclety was made
verbally for a contribution by the City of Halifax
of 85,000,000 to asslst the € 1ty in carrying out 1ts
war—time progran.

The following resolution was approved
and 1s forwarded to Councll for its actlon,

RESOLVED that the Clty agply for
legislation to authorize the payment of $5,000400 to
the Canadian Red Cross Soclety ( N.S. Division), such
contribution to be for the ensulng period of one
year and to be uged for the general and war-time
purposes of the Soclety.

Respectfully submitted,

We E. Donovan,
CHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, segonded
by Alderman MacKay that the report be adopteds
Motion put and passed, 16 voting for the seme and 1
agalnst 1t as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adoms Aldernan Curran
Batson -
Breen
Curtis
Donovan
Freda
Keshen
Kinley
Landry
Lloyd
W.AMacDonald
- JoFMeDonald
MacKay
0'Toole
Sullivan
Walker
A_‘l 6~ ....1....
~262-




!

Novenber 16th, 1939,. f
RESIGNATION - MISS MARION REARDON |

Read report of the Finance Committee

re resignation, Miss Marion Reardon.

' Comnittee Room, City Hall,
November 15th, 1939,

His Worship the Mayor, ;
and Members of City Council, !

At o meeting of the Finance Committee “
held thie day, the attached letter from the Olty
Aggessor submitting reslignation of Mlss Marion
Reardon, Clerk in the Assessor's Office, was
considered.

e et DTS - -

~ The Asgsessor recommends that the
resignation be accepted and no appointment made to
this position., -

" Your committee approves of this
recommnendation,

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRMAN,

g W iaT

Moved by Alderman Donovan, se¢onded

by Alderman MacKay that the report be adopted.

P e TR g T

Motion passed. &

gy LETTER, GITY SOLICITOR RE NOTIEE OF ACTION i
~ o ,/ :'
ert e Read letter from the City Solicitor | :

LY

re notice of action given by the Nova Scotia Trust Co. :
November 16th, 1939, 5

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councll.,

I attach herewlith copy of Notice of
Actlon given by the Nova Scotio Trust Company, in
which notice 1s given that the Company proposes to
bring an action agalnst the City for a declaratlon as
to the respective rights of the City of Halifax and
Qhe Nova Scotia Trust Company in the sum of
%1,751.00, being the purchase price of a certaln
property No. 781Roble Street, assessed to the estate
of Elizabeth Webber, which was sold for taxes by the
City Collector on the 29th day of September,1938.

263




November 16th, 11939,

A further claim is made for o
declaration that the City 1s estopped ag againsgt the
Nova Scotia Brust Company from setting up agalinst it,
as rortgagee of the property, any claim for tnXes,
whether for pavement, sewerage or otherwige,anrising
or which may have been due to the COity prior to the
glving of a Red Certificate in March 1927,

There 1s also & clainm noade for an :
Order requiring the Oity to pay over to the Nova, <
Scotla Trust Company the share of the sum of

$1,751.00 to which the Trust Company is entitled.

| This matter has been under
conslderation for a long time and I would suggest
that the same be referred to the Committee on
Finance, and that 1f an action i1s brought before the
next meeting of the Councll that the City Solicitor

be instructed to accept service of a Writ of Summons ;
on behalf of the Clty,. ?

ST IR SIS, S - -

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethuns, i
CITY SOLICITOR.,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded

by Alderman MacKay that this matter be referred to

- o, T e g W

the Flnance Committee and thgt 1f an action 1s
brought against the City the Olty Solicitor be
instructed to accept service of a wrlt of summons
on behalf of the City. Motlon passed.
APPOINTMENT OF COAL WEIGHER

Read report of the Laws and
Privileges Committes re appointment of coal weigher.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 13th, 1939,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

| At o meeting of the Laws and Q
Privileges Committee held this day, the attached |
application from H. B, Large ®@oal Company requesting
that Mr. Isaac Clark be appointed a coal welgher
was oongldered,

~26l—




November 16th, 1939,
Your committee recommends that the

application be granted and the Mayor authorized to
swear Mr. Clark in as a coal weigher, |

Respectfully submltted,

H. Fo Curran,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Curran, seconded
by Alderman Sulllvan that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

QUALIFICATIONS OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

R e

Read report of the Laws and

Privileges Commlttee re qualifications of Mayor and

Aldermen., | i

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
November 13th, 1939,

His Worship the Mayor, {
and Members of Clty Council. ’

At a meeting of the Laws and }
Privileges Commlttee held thls day, the attached - !
extracts from minutes of a meeting of the City
Council held on the 12th day of October, 1939,

regarding qualifications of Mayor and Aldermen was
considered,

Your committee does not approve of
the amendments proposed in Clauses A and B, but
recommends the adoption of Clauses C and #, which
read as follows i~ -

(¢) By amending clause (J) of Section 17 by
inserting therein between the word "company"
and "which" in the second line thereof the
words "or manager" for a partnershlp
required to be registered under the
Reglstration of Partnerships Act',

(4) By amending clause (a) of Section 18 by
inserting therein between the words "any"
in the first line and "company" in the
second line the words "Partnership required
to be reglstered under the Registration of
Pargnershipe Act of which is the manager or
any",

Respectfully submitted,

H, Fs Curran,
CHAIRMAN.

~265~




]

November 16th, 1939+

Moved by Alderman Gurfan, segohded by
Alderman Sullivan that the report be adoptedi

Moved in amendment by Alderman Lloyd,
geconded by Aldernan Donovan that consideration of
this item be deferred until the next regular meeting
of the City Councll and in the meantime the members
of Councll to be prqvided wlth coples of the

proposed leglslation, Amendment put and passed, 12

- BPRRLTES. Sl -

voting for the same and 5 agalnst 1t as followsi-

EOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT |
Aldermen Breen Aldermen Batson ?
MacKay Curran i

Donovan Keshen :

Kinley Curtis :

Sullivan Walker ;

Freda . j

Adans '

Lloyd :
JeFeMcDonald )

O'Toole %
WelleMacDonald i

Landry :

-1 Do | -5- ‘

Motion not put,

PLAN OF LOTS - CAMP HILL CEMETERY

Read report of the Camp Hill Cemetery

Committee re plan of lots.

Committee Room,.City Hall, :
November 13th, 1939, ;

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councll.,

At a meeting of the Camp Hill ;
Cemetery Committee held this day, the committee had ;
before i1t plans covering new lots in the Cemetery which
have been made available by filling in roads.

Your comnmittee recommends that the i
plans known as #M?8666 and #M38667, as prepared by A
the City Engineer's Department, be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

John Walker,
CHAIRMAN.

-266-




November 16th, 1939, f
Moved by Aldernan Walker, seconded
by Alderman Curtis that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.,

AGCOUNT - W, G. FOLEY

Read report of the City Health Board

re account of W. Ge. Foley for repairs to the

Tuberculosls Hospltal,
November 16th, 1939,

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Menbera City Council.

At a neeting of the City Health
Board held on Tuesday, November l4th™, an account
we.s considered from W, G¢ Foley, General Contractor,
amounting to 8450,00, for exterior repairs to the !
Tuberculosis Hospital conpleted as per specifications
and contract previously approved by the Clty Council.

It 18 reconmended that the afcount
be paild.
Respectfully submlitted,

S« He Keshen,
L CHAIRMAN, C. H. B.

Moved by Alderman Keshen, seg¢onded

by Alderman Adams that the report be adopteds %

Motlon passed.

VL//yTENDERS FOR REMOVAL OF GARBAGE - TUBERCULOSIS ;
a »4 HOSPITAL. 3

\ - ‘ b

/%‘“l Read report of the City Health Board \

re tenders for removal of garbage,Tuberculosls
Hospltal,
November 16th, 1939..

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members Clty Counoil.

At a meetinﬁ of the City Health Board ;
held on Tuesday, November l4th, tenders were opened :

for the sale and removal of garbage from the !
Tuberculosais Hospltal as followsi~— ;

~267~ | i




November 16th, 1939,

As W, BEvans, Preston | i$8;00 Per mos,
Js H. Merson,592 Gottingen Ste 6,00 M

The contract is for a period of three
years from the 20th day of Novenber.

It 1s reconmended that the tender of
Mr. A. W. Evans be accepted,

Respectfully submitted,

S, H. Keshen; -
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B,

Moved by Alderman Keshen, K seconded by
Alderman Adans that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds

TENDERS FOR TROUSERS - POLICE DEPARTMENT i

Read report of the Police Committiege

re Tenders for trousers.

Novenber 10th, 1939, é

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councll.

Gentlemeni=

At o meeting of the Police Committee
held this date, the tender of Mr., T. M. Vaughan |
for 72 pairs of Police Winter Trousers at 86475 o
per pair, tax included, to be made of a 20, 0zs '

cloth as sample No. 3000, was accepted, and ordered

forwarded to the City Council for approvale .
Moved by Alderman Wolker, seconded by Alderman Adanms. :
Carried. |
Respectfully submltted, |

Je. B. Caorter,
Secretary, Police Commlttee.

Moved by Alderman Walker, se¢onded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopteds’
Motion passed.

TENDERS ~ CITY HOME

Rend report of the Charltles

Committee re tenders.

=268~ . i




November 16th, 1939,

Holifax, N, S. '
Novenber 13th, 1939.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of the C0lty Council,

Gentlemeni~-

-The Charities Committee met thisg day
and beg to subnit the following report,

 Members Presentt- The Chalrman,
Aldermen Curtis, Breen, Landry and Kinley.

Tenders for plumbing at Superintendent's
resldence, offal potato?s and: turnips, bell systen,
re-wiring Superintendent s residence and inter—

communication systen were opened and read as
follows i~ ‘

Plumbing at Superintandent'e Residenae

Murphy & Wharton $231,00
Ernscliff & Co. | 210,00
A. S. Lee » 200,00

The tender of A. S. Lee, being the
lowest, 1s recommended for acceptance.

0ffal | . o
Charles J. Craig (28,00 per mo.
J. H. Merson - 1k,00 M
Earl Morash ' 15,00

The tender.of Charles J. Oraig at
(828,00 per month for a period of three ygars is
recomnended for acceptance.

Potatoes and Turnips
Nickerson & Creoase Ltd,

Potatoes (Whites) .99 per hag

Turnips : .75 " cwt,
B. A« Blakeney Ltde

Potoboes (P.E.I,)A" 1,05 per bag

Turnips .% " ewt,

Scotla Flour & Feed Co.,
Potatoes (Green Mountains) 1.05 per bag

Turnips .90 " owt,
Canada Packers Ltd.,

Potatoes (Whites) .98 per bag

Turndps .30 Y ocwt,

The tender of Canada Packers Ltd.,
being the lowest, was recommended for acceptance.

~269-




November 16th, 1939,

Bell System / City Hone

Carter & Smith $413,00
Arthur & Conn Ltd, - 422,00

The tender of Carter & Smith,being
the lowest, 1ls recommended for acceptance.

Re~Wirlng Superintendentfs Résideqce"_
Corter & Smith. $289,00.
Arthur & Conn Ltd, 297.00

The tender of Carter & Smith, be!ngm'
the lowest, 1s recommended for acceptance.

Inter-Phong system

Carter & Smith 87U5,00
Arthur & Conn Ltd, 751400

The tender of Carter & Smith, being
the lowest, 1ls recommended for acceptoncee.

Respectfully submitted,

He W. Fredao,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Fredo, seconded by
Alderman Landry that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,

WAR TAX

Read report of the Charities Committee |
re war tax.

Halif&x, N. S.,
November 13th,.l939.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counoil.

Gentlemeni- ‘ .
The Charities Committee met this doy
and beg to submit the followlng reporte

Members Presenti- The Chairman,
Aldermen Curtis, Breey, Landry and Kinley.

This committee has had under consideration
the matter of paylng a war taox placed on various
commoditles that are under contract to be supplied
to the City Home,

~270~




Novenber 16th, 1939. i

After considerable discussion it was i

reconmended to have the Clty Solicltor submit a P
resolution to Councll which reads as follows = 5
"WHEREAS by Chapter Elght of the ’ v

Statutes of Canada passed at the second session of the
Parlionent of Canada held in the year 1939 an
attendnent was made to the Special War Revenue Act

for the purpose of extending the Eight per cent (8%) b

consumption or sales tax to certaln commoditles {7
which had not previously thereto bheen taxed: g
AND WHEREAS prior to the said 4

anendment the City of Halifax had entered into %
contracts with certain pergons for the supply of @
certain commoditles, includlng commodities affected i
by the sald amendnent; i
o

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the %'

City offer to pay to such persons, over and above )
the contract price for such commodlties, an amount i
equal to the consumption or sales tax imposed upon i
such commodities by the sald amendment to the o
Speclal War Revenue Act, and to alter the sald o
contracts accordingly. %
i

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the "\g

Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorlzed to i
execute a memorandum, to be approved by the City ﬁ
Solicitor, setting out the sald variation in the ¢
sald contracts, after such memorandum has been &
executed by such persons”, @
| o if

Respectfully subnitted, A

K

H. W. Freds, i

CHAIRMAN ¢ 3

5

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded by %Q

b

Alderman Breen that the report be adopted. Motion %
passed., - %
FLOORS - CITY HOME | &

Read report of the Charities Committee ‘}?

it

i

re floors, City Home.

Hallfax, N. S., .
November 13th, 1939,

His Worshilp the Mayor,
and Members of C 1ty Council.,

Gentlemen:- ,
The Charities Committee met this day

and beg to submit‘thg following report.

T ez e I m T8 e e I g I
TR 20 R, N . Py =
IS EENERES T = A A

-
T T e

2%

g 71-

= .
Tt LR A v

i
7..,
i
!
A

b
15'
"

i

4
2
'E
>

15
A\




.Novenmber 16th, 1939’

- Members Presenti~ The Chairman,Aldernen
Curtis, Breen, Landry and Kinley.

s ey e -
A T T Sy FICE il w4 AN
i—"'»‘,:"'-:’:"ﬂ-\'“”‘:"'ﬂ* AT e, Y

T e

o~

YBE IT RESOLVED that the matter of
Placing floors in the bhathrooms of
the City Home be done by hired help
under the supervision of the Bullding
Inspector and the Superintendent of
01ty Home",

-
e

TR i e
T s

Y~y

B s T g
'L‘f‘.*,;:'.q'-:*

Resbectfully subnitted,

H. V. Freda,
CHAIRMAN,

s

e

e ot

T

-l
et mee T e L

o

.t
N
P

Moved by Alderman Freds, segonded by

. 23
Alderman Breen that the report be adopted. &
Motion passed. @
REPATRS TO SUPERINTENDENT'S RESIDENCE, i

CITY HOME ﬁ

Read report of the Charltles Commlttee : %

"‘

re repailrs to Buperintendent's residence,City Home. ﬁ
1 , ,‘;

Holifox, N. S., | i

Novenber 13th, 1939. g

His Worship the Mayor, ' %
and Members of COity Council. i
| s

Gentlemen:- , i
The Charities Committee met thls day i)

and heg to submit the following resolution,. %
Members Presenti— The Chairman, %

Aldermen Curtis, Breen, Landry and Xinley. o
BE IT RESOLVED that the matter of 4

making necessary repalrs to the ;
Superintendent's residence be done by f

hired help under the supervislon of, !

the Building Inspector, the Carpenter ;

and Superintendent of the Clty Home. §

i)

Respectfully submitted, i

i

He W, Freda, &

CHAIRMAN, 4

Moved by Alderman Freda, segonded by 4
Alderman Breen that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

272




]

November 16th, 1939, 5

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN LLOYD RE |
BUSINESS AREA, QUINPOOL ROAD. Py
Alderman Lloyd informed Council that %

L.,-';

he will bring this matter before the Laws and. %
Privileges Committee, to which Counoll agreed, é
QUESTIONS | :

@

Alderman Curran asked why the i

purchase of a pumper and'ladderetruck'fqr the Flre ﬁ
t

Department was delayed to thie late date. | b
Alderman Adoms, Chairman of the | %

Firewsrds Committee, replied that the Chief of the :
Fire Department had requested that the matter be ﬁ
delayed until he had attended the Fire Chlefs %
Convention in California. %
. K

0 [ SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION - ROCKCLIFFE STREET sﬁ
o ‘/' y - — - 5‘:“
\;af/‘,,QQAf’Kﬁ Read report of the Committee on Works Y
Wt i
, and Asst, Clty Englneer re sewer and water @
-

extenslon, Rockcliffe Street, .o | %
November 16th, 1939, y

| A

The City Council. i
L)

At a meeting of the Committee on %

Works held on November ll4th, 1939, the attached i
report of the Assistant City Engineer doted ¥
November 9th, 1939, recommending sewer and water £
extension to Lots Nos., 4 and 5, Rockecliffe Street, i
to serve proposed new houses, was on motion of %
Alderman Freda and Alderman Donovan, approved and il
recommended to Council for adoption. i
Walter Mitchell, - E

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, |, i

, if

November 9th, 1939, , i

His Worship the Mayore “ ?
Sir:- o : | ﬁ
I beg to report on the applicatlon i

of the Modern Homes Ltd, for the extenslon of the i
water and swwer on Rockcliffe Street, to supply two i
or three houses on lots #} and 3, that the ¢
required extension will be about 130 ft. in length. g
-2 3= )

%

iy

o
e

K
i
[




‘November 16th, 1939+’

| The estimated cest of the sewer |
extension is {902,00. The estimated assessment (525,00,

o The estimated cost of the water
extension s SHUY,76 and the estimated nssessment is
52604004

It 1s recommended that the sewer and
woter be extended to lots #4 and 3 to serve the
proposed new houses.

Respe¢tfﬁ11y submitted,

Wm. J. DeWolfe,
ASST. CITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Wolker, seconded
by Alderman Dénbﬁdn thot the reports be adopteds
Motion passedﬁ

SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION - ROCKCLIFFE STRERT

e .. , .
/07 and el Glty Englneer re sewer and water extenslon,

Read report of the Committee on Works

()'

Rockcliffe Streets
November 16th, 1939,
The City Council.

At o meeting of the Committee on

Works held on October 3lst, 193%9, the attached report
of the City Engineer dated October 31st, 1939,
recommending sewer and water extension to serve o
house being constructed on Lot No., 6 Rockcliffe
Street, was on motion of Alderman Walker and Alderman
Donovan, approved and recommended to Council for
adoption,

Walter Mitchell

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,.

October 31st, 1939
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirsw-

I beg to report on the appllcation of
the Modern Homes Limited for the extension of the g
gewer and water on Rockcliffe Street to supply & - 4
house being erected on Lot No. 6, that the required o
extension will be about fifty (50%) feet from the i
present end of the pipes. | 5

| The estimated cost of the gewer 1s v
$325,00. The estimnted assessment $250.00, ;

¢
Wy
o4
5




November 16th, 1939, 4

C The estimated cost of the water i
extension is $200.00. The estimated ossessment %
$100.000 ﬁ

ry
¥

It 1s recommended that the sewer and
water be extended to service the house heing N
congtructed on Lot No. 6. 4

Respectfully submitted, i
H., W Johnston

CITY ENGINEER,
Moved by Aldermoan Walker, seconded by

e

Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted,

Motion passed, - | i

» CONNOLLY ROAD - WATER EXTENSION ~ §

. "w/f'ﬁéd Read report of the Committee on Works %
/ / ﬁﬁf 4 , ﬁ
,f’f’4 and City Engineer re Connolly Road, water extension. it

- November 16th, 1939, ﬁ
The City'Councilo ﬁ

N i

At o meeting of the Committee on $

Works held on Ooctober 31st, 1939, the attached report 8

of the City Engineer dated October 16th, 1939, N
recommending extension of the water supply on B

Connolly Road, was on motion of Alderman Walker and ' i

Alderman Donovan, approved and recommended to Council &

for adoption, o

Walter Mitchell, ’ g

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, %

October 16th, 1939, 2

His Worship the Mayor; i

Rty
S T

et ST
e

AT 3
- “}.’:-"-\» =y

Siri~

‘I beg to report on an application
from H, R. Whitford for the extension of the water
supply on Connolly Road, from Young Street north- ~
wordly, that there are two jouses that would be @

i 5rf§;

e
S

supplied from this extension. %
ki

- The length of pipe required ls 210 g

feet, which includes the extension westwardly on i
Young Streets . %
The estimated cast is $630,00 and the !

estimated assessment $260,00. %
It 1s recommended that the extension %

be made, .5
Respectfully submitted, %

H. W. Johnston, %

CITY ENGINEER. i

~275= :

X it e

h
i
3




}///

November 16th, 1939,
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded by

Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted,
Motlon passed.

PRESTON STREET EXPROPRIATION

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re Preston Street expropriation.

| November 16th, 1939,
The City Council,

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on October 3lst, 1939, the attached report
of the City Engineer dated October 16th, 1939, and
entitled "Preston Street - expropriation" together
with the declsion of His Honor Judge R, H. Murray,
Holifox, N. 8,,dated October 1llth, 1939, and hils
bill of the same date, were considered.

On motion of Alderman Donovan,
seconded by Alderman Freda, the sald report of the
City Englneer was approved and recomnended to
Council for adoption, e e,
Wo E. Donovan

“DEPUTY MAYOR.

_“@otober 16th, 1939,
His Worship ‘the Mayor.

Slrs=- S B I B
The . Arbitrator His Honor Judge R.H. |

Murray, hass submitted his eward in the expropriation

of .lands rQQuired for..the widening of Preston. .

Street from Mra. Agnes J. MI1116 and Mrs. Beesie Lohnes.

Mrs. Lohned! propert 'Y& No,-102.
The City poid into Court the sum of $50,40, the
amount olaimed by the owner 1s 859, 37, end the
award of the Arbitrator was. $275.,00v - ;. ,

' - The number of‘Mrs. Millie 8 property
g 106 Preeton Street, The amount. paid’mnto Bourt..
was #119,88, . the amount claoimed by the owner
gl ,081, 25 and the amount. awarded by thé Arbitrator

495, ooz NS

Costs amounting to. 75.00 are allowed
to each of the ebove ownerss . Interest on.the amounts
awarded shall be pald by the 01ty ot the rate of 5%
on $275.00 and 9495.00 respeetively, from the date
of the expropriation.

i 0'
' Ly
’

R L
. . a e - ~"~"' N

~276=..




November 16th, 1939,

| There is also a bill from the | %
%gbitrator for his costs and Court fees mmounting to X
3804 00 * ' 4
5 A |
" After discussing the award with the &
City Soliciltor, it is considered advisable that it be T
accepted by the City and the above amounts paids - ;

Respectfully submlttedy

H. We Johnston, i
CITY ENGINEER. Y

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded

2 T e e Ml A
AR

by Alderman MacKay that the reports be adoptede

Motion passed. 4 i
¥

EXTENSION OF BAKERY ~ BENS LIMITED

;>)1“ // VA
, /;be/va Read report of the Committee on i
¢ '\) Y : ' . “!’é
o7 Works and Oity Englneer re extension of bakery, 4
' - P
Bens Limited. | , o

| November 16th, 19394 il
The City Council.

) At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on October 3lst, 1939, the attached report
of the City Engineer dated October 31st, 1939, on
‘an application from Bens Limited, to extend thelr
bakery on the south side of Pepperell Btreet 1n the @
regidential district, was considered. P

I R A

V' e
Nt

On motion of Alderman Freda,seconded )
by Alderman Donovan, the said report was approved 1
and the committee recommended to Council that the
permission applied for, be granted.

Walter Mitchell, ;

October 31st, 1939.
Hls Worship the Mayor.
Siri-

I beg to report on an application from g
Ben's Limited, to extend theilr Bakery on the south B
slde of Pepperell Street, that it is proposed %o 5
build an addition on the lot, 28 feet front by 66
feet deep, immediately adjoining thelr exieting ki
building to the westward. This is in the residential i
distrioct, :

277~



November 16th, 1939,

| The proposed addition will be of
concrete, one story high, of the same design as the
present Bakery. The addition will square the present i
building. . 3
F\]

There wlll be no more nuisance created i
from a residentlal point of view than exists at &
present and I can see no objection to the permit ¥
being granted., i

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston, i
CITY ENGINEER, x

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman MacKay that the reports be adopted,

Motion passed.

QLUB HOUSE ~ SEAFORTH STREET @
{

'—')/V{',/ /
T GV;%%QQ Read report of the Commlttee on Works

) Jod
;o /
- Y
A |
,ﬁ“!' and City Engineer re club house, Beaforth 8treet. W

November 16th, 1939.

~

The City Council,

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 4
held on October 31st, 1939, the attached report 1
of the City Englineer dated October 3lst, 1939, on j
an application for permission to erect a temporary i

club house on Seaforth Street, near Oxford Street, to fy
be used in connection with an out-door skating rink 5
on the grounds of S8t. Theresa's Church, was consldered. p

On motion of Alderman O'Toole, seconded
by Alderman Freda, the committee recommended to W
Council that the permission applied for be granted, v
provided an undertaking is given by the appllcant that
the building will be removed on or before the 30th :

of April, 1940,
Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

October 31st, 1939. 2
His Worship'the Mayor, i

Siri- %

I beg to report on an application for '
permission to erect a temporary club house on Seaforth y
Street near Oxford Street, that the building proposed g
to be erected 1s 15 feet front and 25 feet deep to -
be used in connection with an outdoor skatling rink on i
the grounds of St., Theresa's Church. The bullding !
wlll be of a temporary nature. i

-278 ;

W

TN P

pradog

i T T

f
g
»




November 16th, 1939,

If the committee grants a permit
an undertaking should be given by the applicant that
the bullding will be removed on or before the 30th
of April, 1940,

Respectfully submitted,.

He W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded
by Alderman Lloyd that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed,

PARKWOOD TERRACE - STREET LIGHTING

"\A/ {'/

. s
/
. ,'/
}

/ .
a /,wéfﬁge Read report of the Committee on Worke
S
)

,

/7" and City Englneer re Parkwood Terrace,street lighting.
November 16th, 1939,
The City Council,

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on October 3lst, 1939, the attached report
of the City Englneer dated October 26th, 1939, on an
application for stneet lights on Parkwood Terrace
was consldered. ‘

On motion of Alderman Freda dnd
Alderman Donovan the report recommending that two
lights be ordered for thls street, to be installed
when funds are available, was approved and recommended
to Councll for adpption.

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

October 26th, 1939
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

I beg to report on the application of
owners and occupants of property on Parkwood
Terrace for street lights, that this street has two
houses built on it, without any lighting on the street.

‘The estimated cost of installing two
lights in this street is $62.00 and the yearly
maintenance $40,00,

There 1s no question of the neceasliy
for some lighting on thls street and in order to give
proper resulte, two should be installed.

-279-




November 16th, 1939,

. It is recommended that two lights be
ordered for thls street, to be installed when funds
are avallable. . :

Respectfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Moved by Aldermen Donoven, seconded
by Alderman MacKay that the reports be adopteds
Motion passed,

WOODLAWN TERRACE - STREET LIGHTING

4 ,..\—// A / ‘
,J.ujgiﬂ%ﬁﬁ Read report of the Committee on Works

H and City Engineer re Woodlawn Terrace,street lighting.

November 16th, 1939,
The City Council.

| At a meeting of the Committee on Works
held October 3lst, 1939, the attached report of the
City Englneer on an application for street lights
on Woodlawn Terrace was consldercd,

On motion of Alderman Freda and
Alderman Donovan, the report recommending that two
lights be ordered for thls street to be installed when
funds are avallable was on motion of Alderman Freda
and Alderman Donovah, approved and recommended to
Councll for adoption,

Welter Mltchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

October 26th, 1939,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir e

I beg to report on the application
of owhers and occupants of property on Woodlawn
Terrace for street lights, that this street has four
houses built on it near its south-end, wlthout any
lighting on the street.,

The estimated cost of installing two
lights in thig street 1s $62.00 and the yéarly
maintenance $40,00e

R I P SOPR A IS A T o Pt AL IR SO T SO VLT PR (e i
_‘?,*_.5 G T ey e DS S L L et e, YN RN T e e, i S -

There ie no question of the necegslty
for some lighting on this street and in order to give
proper results two should be installed.

Tee L SN

e Weaerd

280~

- S N




November 16th, 1939,

It 18 recommended that two lights be

ordered for this street, to be installed when funds
are available.

Respectfully submitted,

H., W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEERo

| Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman MocKay that the reporte be adopted.
Motlon passed.

BELLEVUE STREET - STREET LIGHT

/

'nyéyyéf Read report of the Committee on Works

and City Englneer re Bellevue Street, street, light,

November 16th, 1939,
The Clty Council.,

At a neeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 1l4th, 1939, the attached

report of the Asgsigtant 01ty Engineer dated

November 13th, 1939, recommending that a street light
be placed on Bellevue Street, was considered,

The Committee recommended to Councll

that o light be plaBed on Bellevue Street when funds
are avallable,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,.

November 13th, 1939.
Hls Worshlp the Mayor,

Siri~-

~ Under date of November 2Uth, 1938, a
report was made on the lighting of Bellevue Street
which report stated that when the estimates were

under consideration the Committee would take the
matter up.

The estimated cost of installation of

& 250 C.P.light 1g $30,00 and the annual maintenance
cost $20,00,

I would recormend that a light be
placed on this street.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm. J. DeWolfe,
ASST, CITY ENGINEER.

-28]

- i
- 3

%
i
at
%
G
o
;:l.
i
.:'t'
)

P
P

v

- -
v et ¥ A

At

-
= o

- - - T~
T e T T e LT
T T e

2T

e -~ ey
B R S e B P IRt 1o

g e D T T




November 16th, 1939,

Moved by Alderﬁan Donqvan, seconded &

by by Alderman MacKoy that the reports be adopted. 3
Motion passed. -

SALE OF 1LOT - CONNAUGHT AVENUE

‘Read report of the Commlttee on Works :

and City Engineer re sale of lot, Connaught Avenue. :

November 16th, 1939,
The City Council.

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 14th, 1939, the attached

report of the Agslstant City Englneer dated November
13th, 1939, on a letter from Mr. George S. Moffat,
btn which he submits an offer of $100,00 for the
portion of Lot No. 77 not required for street
purpogses on Connaught Avenue, was considered.

~ On motion of Alderman MacKay, , s
seconded by Alderman Freda, the sald report
recommending that the offer of Mr. Moffat of (100,00

be accepted, was approved and recommended to Council ;
for adoption, ~

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

November 13th, 1939,
His Worship the Mayors.

Sipi-

I beg to report on a letter from Mr,
George S. Moffat, in which he submits an offer of
One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for the portion of Lot

#77, not required for street purposes on Connaught
Avenue. .

- This lot was purchased from Mrse
Margaret and Mr. W, P. Buckley in September 1937, at
a cost of $559.35, This amount included a valuation
of $300,00 for the whole lot only, the balance of the
amount belng made up of other contingencles.

The City Assessor values the whole
lot at 0,07 per sq. £t. or a total of $358.75.
The portion asked for is 28% of the whole, which, at
the rate assessed would be valued at $101.50
Using the amount paid to Mr. and Mrs. Buckley
é%229é35), the present value for the 28% would be

.0.

A
—-282~ f



November 16th, 1939,

- Lot #78 is assessed at $500.00 and is
the some slze as Lot #77»

Since thé"City doed not need the land
in questlon, and 1t 1ls not otherwise large enough

for a bullding lot; 1t i1s recommended that the offer
of Mr. Moffat of {100,00 be accepteds,

Respectfully éuﬁmitted,

Wm, Jo DeWolfé,
ASST, CITY ENGINEER.,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seognded
by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

. PAYMENT TO STANDARD PAVING MARITIME LTD. FOR
oA __PAVING ROADWAY AT FLEMING PARK.

f" j{;};» Read report of the Committee on Works
| re payment ﬁo Standard Paving Maritime Limited for
paving roadway at Fleming Park,

November 16th, 1939,
The City Council,

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 1lith, 1939, the attached
certificate of the Assistant Clty Englneer
recommending payment to the Standard Paving Maritime
Ltd.,of the sum of $4,000,00 in full, for paving the
roadway at Fleming Park, was on motion of Aldermen
MacKay and Alderman Donovan, approved and recommended
to Council for payment.

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, segonded

by Alderman MaocKay that the report be adopteds

Motion passed.

Alderman Curran againste

. FINAL CERTIFICATE - STANDARD PAVING MARITIME
AR LTD, FOR REPAIRS TO PAVEMENT.

/&//%}-

/
, Read report of the Committee on Works
re final certificate, Standard Paving Maritime Ltd.
for repairs to pavement.

283




November 16th, 1939,
The City Cohincil, -

| At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 1¥th, 1939, the attached
final certlficate of .the Assistant City Engineer
reconmending payment to the Standard Paving Maritime
Linited,.of the sum of Sixteen Hundred and Seven
Dollars and Twenty-one Cents (8$1607.21) on account
of thelr contract for repalrs to permanent pavenent,
etc. was on motion of Alderman MacKay and Aldermen
Donovan, approved and recommended to Council for
payment.

Walter Mitchell,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed. |

f;u/_ ,CRUSHED STONgoﬁgﬂﬁngEIﬁIg%%?VIEw CRUSHED STONE

A
s Read report of the Committee on

Works and Clty Englineer re crushed stone contract,
November 16th, 1939,
The Clty Council.

At o meeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 1U4th, 1939, the attached
report of the Assistant City Englneer dated
November &th, 1939, entitled "Crushed stone
contract" was considered, .

, On notion of Alderman Freda and
A1derman Walker, the committee recommended to Councll
that the City act under @Glause 12 of the speclflcation
and pay the sum of $260.40 to the contractors

"~ Walter Mltchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

November 8&th, 1939,

His Worship the Maydro

Sipri-

The contract for crushed stone with
the Falrview Crushed Stone Company, Limited, provides
that the Committee on Works may, after the first of
November, pay the contractor such proportion of
moneys retained on the ¢ontract, as it may declde

upon,
~28 U~

B R e, P e A T

s S aiusta

- [ S e
IR oS Yo e T I T

.

ST




9 :

. ’/

s

Novenber 16th, 1939,

On the date of the last certificate
November 7th, 1939, the sum of $520,79 (#154,92

Permanent pavement and $365.87 Streets) wag retained
by the City. '

I can see no objection to the City
acting under Clause 12 of the specification and

paying the sum of Two Hundred and sixty dollars and
forty cents ($260.40) to the contractor.

Respectfully submitted,

Wn. J. DeWolfe,
ASST. CITY ENGINEER,

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded by
Alderman Walker that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

; OVERHANGING SIGNS - 100 SACKVILLE STREET

P Read report of the Committee on Works
VA

A
Lo

and City Engineer re overhanging signs, 100
Sackville Street.

November 16th, 1939,
The City COouncil,

At a meeting of the Commlttee on Works
held on November 1Uth, 1939, the attached report of
the Oity Englneer dated August 16th, 1939, |
concerning two applications from the MacGregor Motors
Limited, for permisgion to erect signs on the
building #100 Sackville Street, consideration of which
had been deferred by the Commlttee on Works on
August 16th, 1939, was again considered, together
with a letter dated November 3rd, 1939, from Mr. C.
Malkin, Manager McGregor Motors Ltd.,in refersmnce to
the sald applications, |

On motion of Alderman Donovan,seconded
by Alderman Lloyd, the committee recommended to
Council that the leases attached to the sald report
of the Olty Engineer be granted, in accordance with
the original application of the MacGregor Motors Ltd,

Walter Mltchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

§ August 16th,1939.
Hlie Worship the Mayor, .

Sir:-
I beg to report on two applications

from the MacGregor Mators Limited for permission to
erect signs on the bgé%ding No, 100 Sackville Btreet.

e T i T, T g e e TR TN

G T e

T i T e T S S

e PR 3 e FT

e .
P e e

riut )

A e = eIl e

T e

T T Mg S e WELV .-

R X Soarai




November 16th, 1939

o One slgn to be erected at the north-
east corner of Brlar Lane and the other one west of
Briar Lane. | |

| The signs are not neon and it is
proposed to 1lluminate them with reflected 1light from
over-hanging bulbs., The other signs on this building
are neon signs and in my opinion, due to the
prominence of the locallty, any overhanging signs’
should be llghted by neon or similar lights,.

| - Bhould the committee think otherwise
I an attaching form of lease which shall have to be
approved by the Council.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Lloyd that the report of the Committee
on Works be adopted, Motion passed.

SEWER OUTLET - HALIFAX SHIPYARDS LTD,

R

‘ﬂ)fjhﬁéﬁ Rend report of the Commlttee on Works

and City Englneer re sewer outlet, Halifax
Shipyards Limitedo

November 16th, 1939,
The City Council,

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works held on November 15th, 1939, the attached report
of the Assistant City Engineer dated November 1llth,
19739, on tenders recelved for the construction of
sewer out—-let at the Halifax Shipyards was considered.

~ On notlon of Alderman MacKay,
seconded by Alderman Freda, the tender of Cosgrove
Bros. at $3700,00, as verbally recommended by the
Assistant City Engineer, was recommended to Council
for acceptance,

Reports of the City Engineer and
Committee on Works dated July 10th and July 13th,
1939, ‘respectively, mlative to the proposed extension
of this sewer outlet, were adopted by City Council
on July 13th, 1939,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

=286~

e > %3

T T TR TS T AT N e

-

.-
Ky

AT T My T MR

- m—
TR

Cv Ty




November 16th, 1939, .

His Worshlp the Mayor,

November 14th,193%9.

Siri- | L

I beg to report that two tenders were
received in answer to advertisements inserted in
Halifoax newspapers; one from Cosgrove Bros, and onhe
from the Standard Construction Company.

(1) - For the construction of sewer outlet with
wood piling protectloni~

Cosgrove Brothers,per James Cosgrove $3700,00
8tandard Constructlon Co.,per E.L.‘I‘horngso0 00

(2) For the fonstruction of sewer oublet with stone
Rip Rap protectioni-

Cosgrove Brothers,per James Cosgrove $4000,00
Standard Construction Co,,Der E.I...'I'lrxo:c'ne,_'_500 00

Certified cheques accompanied each tenders

| Acting on your ingtructions I had an
interview with Mr. James Cosgrove, of the firm of
Bosgrove Bros.,who told me that he is head of the
organization and he seemed to have a good idea of the
requirements necessary for such work as tendered on,
He, peraonally, 1s a painter by occupation but has
had contractes of a like nature several times in the
past, but not in Hallifax,

He has a brother who has had about
twenty years experience in simllar work and is a
diver who has been, and is now, emploged with the
Dominion Construction Co., Thls brother 1ls the

foreman or manager in charge of any contracts which
his firm may have.

Mr, Cosgrove informed me that the
firm has no equipment, except diving apparatus, but
intends to rent such if favored with this contract,
I think, from the Shipyards Company.

It will require about two or, three
days after an order is given before the creosoted
lumber can be had, if the lumber is in stock.

The lowest bid on the proposed work
was tendered by Cosgrove Brothers for No. 1 of the
Schedule at $3700,00,

Respectfully submltted,
Wm, J. DeWolfe,

| ASST, CITY ENGINEER.
287~

P P R Tt M Skt AR i b SRR IR Rl N, SRS LI

STy ST

R oy

T N S A T L T W = T e

Ly T e T BRI L G T P TR,

e m 3y FEN TS

e T el W D Y

-

L

13 e - L

- TR s VIR W AT

€ O e

e e Ty s W




November 16th, 1939,

N el 7 DT Sy - -a
' - Y]
A N PR e g ST CHE L

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded

-

by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopteds

Bt 13T

Motlon passed.

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN.THE GITY HOME
__FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1939,

Read report of the Charitles

-
-
A

\ g AT L .
o gt 210 S RN

Committee for the month of Octobver, 1939, showing the

A AL T

number of inmates in the Gity Home to be Uble
FILED

e e T

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

Read report of the City Audltor re

departmental appropriations and expendituresi
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1939.
Read report of the City Auditor re |

tax collections for the month of October, 1939,
TAX COLLEGTIONS,OCTOBER,1939

S I R e e W PR ST e AT T D S Sy R S

o

Arrears Taxes |
0ivic Year Reserve Outstanding New Accounts October Outstanding

Balances and adjust- Collections Balances

qutember ments Octobe?. .
1936~ 1,k48 106, 851,22 14,19 $99,937,03
19?7%7 $2n, 3?'28 $238 335 0] 239,11 ﬁg9 95%.39

1938~ 43,031, 011, oo. 2,511.1
1936-3 3 31.73 'i’i?;","' % 30 R

Current Tax '
1§3§*¢5 a’xge?wé.}o 748,814,25 33,531,604 715,282,61
« Water Dept' . .

Rates,etc, éu,a%;ug 21 42 52,7310
1, % 0'9 ’ b0 1,500,%18.23

D SN I T PR e I TN e e T ST TR L A

"’

R s

| Poll Ts - |
b 547,90 is0  SLbo
hoe LA TE v
18%2:%7 i’ﬁg’; 168450 1,647,0 ;
193738 1’898:2% 238,50 1,659.7
193&-38 5. 353425 672463 L, 688 .62

1939~l 18,501.50 897.50 17, 604,00

-288=

> T S W, g — % o -~ . Y T L e e = . -
- T S S T TR Y e O Sl N TR S, T, T - Al SR ST B Y ST



November 16th, 1939,

- o -
e L

Amﬁﬁimnﬂ,Collections . 1939_40 1 8~? }
Tox years 1908-9 to 1928-25 55359 193830 5*1;
torresponding period last year | 86042 %
X

Tax years 1925~26 to 1935-36 - 2,805.54 :
lorresponding period last year 8,601,450 ;
(ollections per above statement 85,940,.66 | %
forresponding period last year 177.66 :
tollections of Poll Taxes ' | g
May 16%,1939 to Uctober 31st,1939 16,334,12 !
Gorresponding period last year | 14,105,23 ;
A. M. Butler, ;

CITY AUDITOR. i

FILED | :

Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by

——

Alderman Donovan that this Council resolve itself

% T

W

into a committee of the whole Council. Motion

LML e

passed,

| The Council then convened as a
committee of the whole Council. The following
members belng present:- His Worship the Mayor,

Chalirman; Aldermen Breen, Batson, MacKay, Donovan,

T o e S T

Kinley, Curran, Sullivan, Freda, Adams,. Lloyd,
J.F.McDonald, Keshen, Curtie, Walker, W.A.MacDonald

S A e i

and Landry.

- o
20"

The Mayor informed the committee that

> oo,
ST e~

it is the wish of the Department of Natioral.

T

Defence to install a searchlight in Fort Needham

and requests permission of the City Cougeil to do so.
Moved by Alderman Kesheg, seconded by

Alderman Lloyd that the request be granted.

Motion passed.
| -289~-

T e G T A WS S S T T, S T * AT DT S e oy S




L}

| November 16th, 1939,
Moved by Alderman MacKay, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the committee of the whole

Counclil reconvene as the City Council. Motion

passed.,

The City Council then reconvened;

the same members being present.

The following resolution was then

subnmitted:~

THAT the Mayor be authorized to
advise the Officer Commanding M.D.#6 that the
City will permit a portion of Fort Needham to be
used by the Searchlight Battery untll the conclusion
of the war and permission is glven to erect such
shelters thereon as moy be necessary and that no
charge be made for thls permlission.

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, seconded by
Alderman Keshen that the resoclution as suhmifted
be approved. Motion passed.

90“’5 P.MO’
Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded

by Alderman Keshen that thls meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed.
Meeting adjourned,

LIBT OF HEADLINES

Minutes 2h8
Accounts 258
Hostel to accommodate men in His Majesty's |
services | | 229
Grant - Canadian Red Cross Soclety 262
Resignation -~ Miss Marion Reardon 263
Letter,City Soliclitor re notice of actlon 26
Appointment of Coal Welgher 26
Qualifications of Mayor and Aldermen 265
Plan of lots ~ Camp Hill Cemetery 266
Account - W, G. Foley ~ 267
Tenders for removal of garbage — Tuberculosils
Hospital . 267
Tenders for Trousers - Police Department 268
Tenders — City Home 268
War Tax 270
Floors ~ City Home | 271 P
~290- ;

v 5o MY 37 T
AT TR E TSI ET TF AL Yo Tt




November 16th, 1939, ]

HEADLINES (Continued) )
Repalrs to Superintendent's residence, %
City Home 272 b
Notice of motion by Alderman Lloyd re %
business area, Quinpool Road . 273 3
Questions 273 o
Seger and Water extension - Rockcliffe St 27 ¥
0 Do 2
Connolly Road - water extension - 2; o
Preston Street expropriation 27 i
Extension of bakery - Bens Limited 277 i,
Club House - Seaforth Street 278 u
Parkwood Terrace — Street Lighting 279 e
Woodlawn Terrace — Street Lighting - 280 o
Bellevue Street - Street Light | -1 ?
Sale of lot - C nnaught Avenue 2852 4
Payment to Btandard Paving Maritime Ltd., for ﬁ
" paving roadway at Fleming Park 283 i
Final certificate - Standard Paving Maritime i
Ltd, for repalrs to pavement 283 £,
Crushed stone contract - Falrview Orushed. o
Stone Co.,Ltd. o 284 4
Overhanging signs - 100 Sackville Street 285 ‘ 1
S8ewer outlet = Halifax Shipyards Ltd. 286 4
Supt'!s report re inmates in the City Home i
for the month of October, 1939 268 W
Departmental Appropriations and Expenditures 288 i
Tax (ollections for the month of Octobaw,1939 288 i

. I }-

o

s

Walter Mitchell) $

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

We Po Publicover, ‘ é‘tl\
CITY CLERK. g

\
i
?
:
i
i
Evé.
v
3
s
?
il

R



AFTERNOON SESBSION
SPECIAL MEETING,

5«00 otclock,
Councll Chamber,
City Hall,

November 20th,1939,

A meeting of the City Counoil was
held this day. There were present His Worship the
Mayor,Chairman; and Aldermeﬂ Batson, MacKay,Donovan,
Curran, Sullivan, Freda, Adams, Lloyd, Keshen,
Curtls, Walker and W.A.MacDonald.

The meeting was called speclally to
conslder a resolution re the éstablishment of a
hostel in the Clty for the use of men in His
Majestyl!s services, and a contribytion by the Qity
Thereto, |

Read letter from His Worshlp the
Mayor as follows$—

November 16th, 1939,
Members of the City Council,

Dear Aldermeni~

Since the outbreak of war, as you
know, Halifax has had large numbers of service men
in 1ts midst, and with a continuance of war we can
expect a still larger number. A number of our
cltizens have been worrled over the fact that when
these large numbers of men are granted leave in the
City there is no central meeting place whlch they
can have for recreation or in general 1s there
accommodation where they can obtaln comfaortable
quarters for the night,

Colonel Webb of the Canadlan Leglon,
British Empire Service League, has been in the Clity
the past two days making an investigation of the
whole situation and has asked the City, through me,
to contribute up to Fifteen percent of the cost of
such a hostel as the Oanadlan Leglon and 1is
committee may obtain, with a maximum expendlture for
the Oity of $15,000,00. I understand that the |
Provincial Government are prepared to pay Twenty-
five percent of the cost, not to,K exceed $25,000,00,
and apparently it will cost at least $100,000,00 to
put this project into commission, It is proposed
that the balance of this sum will be obtalned from
the Federal Government in Ottawa.

. -292~

(]

R e ey
e

.
A .
g e
o g =,

A L ca et
T B S e DI

e T R O -
TR PO i atyeted

- - ST

=

ST
S Y

o

Lo ot i,
S P I

P AE

T IISA 5E

.~ I
el ‘1>. -

e R TRty Sy

E
sy




November 20th,  1939.

. There is no doubt but that the
sltuation 1s a serlious one and must be taken care of,
but there may be sone question as to whether or not

it 1s a matier solely for the Department of National
Defence and the -Dominlon Government.

However, prompt action must be taken
and apparently 1f the Clty will contribute as
outlined above it will expedite matters,

Yours truly,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR.

5'005 "‘P'O'M'O', L o ‘ L
Alderman Kinley arrives and takes
his scat in Council,
The following resolution was then
submlitted,

- BE IT RESOLVED that leglslation be
submitted to the next session of the Leglslature to
enable the City to make & contribution towards the
establishment of an hostel ln the Clty of Halifax
for members of His Majesty's Forces, such o
contribution not to exceed fifteen percent (15%) of

the cost of establishing such hostel and in no
event to exceed the sum of $15,000,00.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
leglslation be also submitted to the sald Legislature
to enable the City to raise the said sum by a speclal
tax on all persons, firms and corporations essessed
for Business Tax and liable for Speclal Taxes under
Section 361 of the Charter, for the civic year
1940~l1, ~

Moved by Alderman MaéKay; seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the resolution as submitted be
approved., o

Alderman Batson stated that he wished
to go on record as belng in favor of the establishment
of a hostel, regardless of the €ost, but was Oppoeed

to liquor being sold in the canteene

=293~

o e s o
s e N

I T e

et e

e e SR L e i et
E e T

P
g

e
b

TS

DRI RIS

- T L ey 5 W
A W L i ek

For

1)



0 ' :

November 16th, 1939. 5

The motlon was then put and passed, | ?

10 voting for the same and 3 agalnst it as follows%~' b

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT !

Aldermen Adams Aldermen Curran y
‘Batson Curtis H
‘Donovan | Freda y
Keshen i
Kinley b
Lloyd \

- WA MacDonald b
MacKay | :
Sullivan e ;
Walker
- =10~ -

5020 'PQM. ’

L AT

Moved by Alderman Kinley, seoconded

L T ST A s A

.:
N e ]

by Alderman Donovan that this meeting do now

‘ad journ, Motion passed., o

Meeting adjourned. '

. ;
INC T
' alter Mitchell)_ 4

- MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN., !

: /41,/f29
_"/'/L, o G p /7
//;2.A/752;524,{§%524L4*1A<LKF59
We Po Publicover,
6ITY CLERK,

>y :A”

T==

RS A

ok %
-

r e ST AT

" 3 ERTES

=294




